qualifications and evaluations entered in the employee's personnel file 
within forty-eight (48) months of the date on which the position in question 
is established as vacant.  

6.5 Child Nutrition Workyear - The Child Nutrition employee workyear will be a 

minimum of one hundred eighty-two (182) days, and fourteen (14) paid school 
year holidays. 

6.6 Night Employees' Workday - Employees shall normally work a seven and one-

half (7-1/2) hour day not including a duty-free lunch period of not less than one-
half (1/2) hour.  

6.7 Night Employees' Workweek - The workweek of a night employee shall be thirty-

[...]

26.2.3 Food Services: Child Nutrition staff, working in kitchens, will receive three (3) 

aprons upon hire. Replacements will be reissued upon employee request. 
Additionally, Child Nutrition employees will be reimbursed with proof of purchase 
(receipt) up to $125 (one hundred and twenty-five) per year for non-slip/slip-
resistant shoes. 

26.3 Cell phone use: In recognition of cell phones being the best way of communicating with 

the following bargaining unit members: Maintenance and Grounds staff, Head 
Custodians, Custodians, Child Nutrition Lead I, II, and III's, and delivery drivers, SEIU